period has therefore been increased by HK$1,449,000 as a result of the application of HK(IFRIC) — Int 13 (six
months ended 30 June 2008: decreased by HK$2,243,000). At 30 June 2009, deferred revenue of HK$4,554,000
has been recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position (31 December 2008:
HK$7,770,000).

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior periods by
line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended

30.6.2009 30.6.2008
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in revenue 1,449 (1,178)
Increase in other expenses — (1,065)

Increase (decrease) in profit for the period 1,449 (2,243)

�INTERIM REPORT 2009    AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January
2008 is as follows:

As at 1.1.2008
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at 1.1.2008
(audited

and restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other payables and accrued charges 1,036,747 879 1,037,626

Total effect on net assets 1,036,747 879 1,037,626

Retained profits 757,703 (549) 757,154
Minority interests 71,857 (308) 71,549
Translation reserve 12,601 (22) 12,579

Total effects on equity 842,161 (879) 841,282

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31
December 2008 is as follows:

As at 31.12.2008
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at 31.12.2008
(audited

and restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other payables and accrued charges 638,620 3,029 641,649

Total effect on net assets 638,620 3,029 641,649

Retained profits 895,003 (1,968) 893,035
Minority interests 93,362 (987) 92,375
Translation reserve 17,824 (74) 17,750

Total effects on equity 1,006,189 (3,029) 1,003,160

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the
current and prior periods is as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months ended

30.6.2009 30.6.2008
HK cents HK cents

Reported figures before adjustments 20.86 42.91
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies 0.56 (0.56)

Restated 21.42 42.35

10 AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited    INTERIM REPORT 2009

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards, amendments or interpretations that have